. The Chamberlain Group, Inc.
L I t' M aS t e r a A Unit of Duchossois Industreis, Inc.

. ] 845 Larch Avenue, ElImhurst, lllinois 60126
The Professional Line

OWNERS MANUAL

MODEL GT

GEARHEAD TROLLEY
SERIES B

WIRING

TYPE COMMERCIAL DOOR OPERATOR
LISTED




JUMPER CHART

VOLTAGE/PHASE élé“ﬁ'zsgsn
WIRING TYPES R
SINCLE THREE SWITCHES &
JUMPERS X | X TIMERS
& RELAYS B C D E B1 C1Dl1 B2C2 E2 S T ST TSSTS
JA X J3 X | X| X[ X
JB X | X J4 X X X X| X| X[ X]| X
JC X X X X X[ X X X| X X | X
JE X | X J6 X X
J7 X | X X | X| X X X [ X| X| X[ X[ X] X
J1 X X X J8 X| X | X| X[ X[ X|X] X
32 X | x | X 39 ¥ | X[ X
120V LR RELAY X J10 X X| X | X| X[ X[ X|X] X
240V IR RELAY X J11 X | X
INLINE OVERLOAD | X | X | * | X [|X SENSING LIMIT X XX XX T X | XXX xxx
TIME CAPSULE*** X XXX X T X T X XXX X
AUX DEVICE X Y X | X1 X[ X
LIMIT
TIMER IMPULSE Y| X X[ X
* OPTIONAL ADJUSTABLE TIMER FUNCTION RELAY
AVAILABLE TO ACTIVATE WARNING SYSTEM T'MEF;EﬁEH'NG X| X[ X| X
PRIOR TO AUTOMATIC DOOR CLOSING
(REQUIRES 115V POWER SOURCE IF TIMER X X| X[ X
OPERATOR IS NOT 115 VOLT.) 3BUTTON X | X Y X[ | XX X X
STATION
* MOTORS AT THESE RATINGS ARE SUPPLIED 2 BUTTON X | X X X
AS STANDARD WITH AN INTERNAL, STATION
AUTOMATIC RESETTING OVERLOAD. (IN LINE 1 BUTTON X X X
OVERLOADS ARE OPTIONAL) STATION
*++ | 5 SEC. DELAY TO OPEN TIME CAPSULE
ALLOWS LARGE DOORS TIME TO SETTLE
DOWN BEFORE REVERSING TO OPEN
POSITION.
NOTE: ELECTRIC EYES AND LOOP
DETECTORS ARE NOT TO BE USED AS
SENSING DEVICES TO STOP OR REVERSE
WHEN TS OR STS WIRING TYPES ARE USED.
OVERLOAD AND CAPACITOR VALUES
SINGLE PHASE THREE PHASE
OVERLOAD VALUES CAPACITOR VALUES OVERLOAD VALUES
115 VOLT 230 VOLT CENTURY FRANKLIN 230 VOLT 460 VOLT
HP | AMP | PART | MFD/IVAC | PART | MFD/VAC | PART AMP PART AMP | PARTNO. | AMP PART
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
3 | 7 452431 | 35 452429 | 378- 453212 | 386- 453213 | 2.20* | 453377 1.00% 453375
455/125 464/110
12 | 10 452433 | 5 452430 | 378- 453212 | 386- 453213 | 2.60 453377 1.40 453375
455/125 464/110
1 |15 452434 | 8 452432 | 378- 453212 | 431- 453214 | 4.00 453378 1.95 453376
455/125 518/110
2 |- - - - - - - - 6.20 453380 3.20 453378
3 |- - - - - - - - 1050 | 458001 5.20 453380

MOTOR REPLACEMENT

PART NUMBER
HP 1 PHASE 3 PHASE
1/3 451347 451350
1/2 451348 451351
1 451349 451352
R s 451353




TYPE STATION

NUMBER FUNCTION

B
Bl

B2

C1

C2

D1

E2

ST

TS

STS

3 Button
3 Button

3 Button

3 Button

3 Button

3 Button

2 Button
2 Button

2 Button

2 Button

1 Button

3 Button

1 Button

3 Button

1 Button

453365 Momentary contact to open, close and stop.

453639 Momentary contact to open, close and stop plus wiring for sensing
device to stop.

453642 Momentary contractto open, close and stop plus wiring for sensing
device to reverse and auxiliary devices to open and close with
override.

453636 Momentary contact to open and stop with constant pressure to
close.

453640 Momentary contact to open and stop with constant pressure to close
and wiring for sensing device to stop.

453643 Momentary contact to open and stop with constant pressure to
close.

453641 Constant pressure to open and close.

453641 Constant pressure to open and close with wiring for sensing device
to stop.

453638 Momentary contact to open and constant pressure to close. Release
of close button will cause door to reverse (rollback feature).

453644 Momentary contact to open with open override and constant
pressure to close.

453645 Momentary contact to open and close plus wiring for sensing device
to reverse, auxiliary devices to open and close, with open override.

453646 Momentary contact to open, close and stop with open override and

timer to close. Open button may be connected to activate timer if
desired. Auxiliary controls may be connected to open and activate to
close or to open and close, without activating timer.

453647 “T” type wiring with single button instead of three button operation.
(See “S” type wiring.)
453648 momentary contact open, close and stop with open override and

timer to close. EVERY device that causes door to open will activate
timer to close including sensing device to reverse. Timer may be
deactivated until next opening signal is received by depressing stop
button after door has reached open position or permanently by use
of optional timer defeat switch. Photo-cell or loop detector not
recommended for use as a sensing device to reverse with this wiring
type.

453649 ‘TS” type wiring with single button instead of three button operation.
(See ‘'S” type wiring.)

Notes: 1. External interlocks may be wired into all wiring types.
2. Auxiliary devices are any devices that have only one set of contacts.
Examples are: photo-cell, loop detector, pneumatic oelectric treadles,

residential radio controls, one button stations, pull cords), etc.

3. open override means that the door may be reversed while closing by
activating an opening device without the need to use the step button firs



o

"7 UA-JE and JI-JIl reprasent

MASTER

POWER CIRCUIT

SCHEMATIC

NEUTRAL 1I5V}0

HOT 230VJ0
HOT 3PM

od- L raprasent ping on clrcuit board.

lumpers on circuit board

OVERLOAD IF THREE
PHASE AND ONE HP
OR OVER ———

HOT 1I5V,10
HOT 230V,1@

SINGLE PHASE ONLY

|
B _‘m_i’ !
JOI : C
Dt k2
T 0 TO MOTOR
4 3
L_SNGLE PHASE ONLY
RED
MASTER CONTROL CIRCUIT SCHEMATIC
USED ONLY WHEN APPLICATION INT%E%CK vE & oRw
REQUIRES NO STOP BUTTON . N AAA
@ {IF REQUIRED) INTL
. INTERLOCK -
g (F REQUIRED)

12 LU\E\W?\ A -
;7‘ {13 = a v A
If anv:z OLTS AC veL
SEE NOTE mp
IR:1 rl’l 0Ls
1 T ’
S e C
CAPSHLE
) %HP b aq
= NLY
. BLUE 7 \GRN [ g } fa g\w
FOR_ ROLLBACK J
SENSING | _JF REQUIRED) k Si$ .
a % ORM
REVEF o
Bue 7 g \ORN It -~ o o o
e ADLS JoAN [o¥M
| Suwg st Ly
O C o 'J"
OPEN /CLOSE ) RED
i
oo {8 +— = o (T )yee
OPEN / TIMER TO | Ti-1 SEE NOTE
CLOSE | aLUE 11 BLUE Y vo /i)y
T R
.
N
P
.
: h
| TIMER DEFEAT
b bd 2ED Vio (IF REQUIRED)
b i —0—1}.._...
BLUE e\ QO RED C 9 T
BLK ! :5\ - '_RED— 2HP ONLY
1 d J2 ®
e | - a0 f 0 cLS | ‘sz
1 Lc(: HF—-‘OD-O—H, ) ¥
IR-2 J3
CLOSE NOTE REMOVE JUMPER(S) WHEN AUXILLIARY
sk | & lrep DEVICE(S) REQUIRED.



YEL

MASTER WIRING DIAGRAM

OVERLOAD IF 3PH
AND IHP OR OVER

r————- - m——

-
' T3 |
N | -]
—oani 3L lom

KN

[ .

ED

EXTL
INTERLOCK
(IF REQD)

o]
Yio T2

TIMER
DEFEAT
{IF REQD)

N
|70
N/TMERI T

TO CLOSE |

Al

0%8]

3 2 W\O
TIMER OPEN
.o CLOSE 17 O
T
Isewsws Ts\;o
DE VICE
=10
sToP 1Te ‘O
|
e I3
|
o 17z O
pep | CLOSE
- 1
=/ O
OPEN [ —

FOR ROLLBACK
()

(IF

NOTE

REQ

REMOVE JUMPER(S) WHEN_
AUXILLIARY DEVICE(S) REQD.

© ® 6

OO O

[
OVERLDAD IF {PH

mifon &% [—
slue
ureone 7EU | ]
o YEL o
4
PER ‘
TIMER \WE
OPTIONS M v [
0 2 Z
R
IMPOLSE e m
MW]E | T
TIMER ! ] | RED — —
OPTIONS \J0) |
™ |
CONTACTOR
SENSING BLK | A 4-} CONTACTOR ___ | .
pen |l swe il || if | [Bge 2k
REVERSING ) ! i a
OPTIONS LECZ] l' i 4a1K Il
] [ 1
AN . | | BLK !
\
ME | IU sloe B) g g | | ||| .oanf!
m, : 8 5 2 |
. X (RSO0 ORN |
el (R
ONLY ; +~OBRN
7 YEL | i BLK
i RED_RED L]l
efghic ) | I 7T s [e T3
f ] l
- _r___..],.[ B SN | [ YEL| &k
1
GRN

GAN

RED

* PER CONTROL WIRING OPTION(S)
GRN
1°]
15 SEC. DELAY
T0 OPEN
TIME  CAPSULE
(IF OVER 1HP)
ifo]
GRN
| PHASE

ORN

ORN




MOTOR WIRING DIAGRAMS

1 PHASE
Franklin Century
115V 15V
YEUOW WHITE
MOTOR ¢ BLACK
I revwow / [ ) BLACK PR o/
VELLOW
ORANGE / ORANGE 3 E Y i voL WHITE lis voLT
1 . i Rea) (IF REQD)
BLUE ’ §
BLACK
A I
BLACK \ ,il BLDE RED RED
RED RED
CABLE CABLE
230V
BLACK
MOTOR
YELLOW YELLOW
BLUE
e / oot e S g e
! RED S (F REQD) (IF REQD)
BLUE
RED
BLACK AN BLACK BLACK N BLUE
CABLE NS RED CABLE RED
3 PHASE
Under |HP I HP and over
230 voLT 230 voLT
BRAKE
(IF REQD) ﬁ?A;Eo'D.)
330 our 230 voLT
B
CABLE \—//
- 1007 Tha Nhamabhaclal; Moo o Lo

114A1039

1987, The Chamberlain Group, Inc
Rights Reserved

Printed in Mexico



CONTROL CONNECTION DIAGRAM

» 4 © »
W Y Y w
D B el et z z
3 BUTTON § 2 2 2 g
BUTTON STATION Z Zz z P
OR l @ [ [ x
3 POSITION KEYSWITCH = = = =
WITH SPRING RETURN B8 B T 8
TO CENTER AND STOP Bl Bi TS 8i
BUTTON 82 B2 B2
C C C
g & g
hj T T
TS TS TS
KEYSWITCH
OPEN TO
STANDARD 2 OR MORE ACTIVATE TIMER KEY LOCKOUT
(72} 17 (2]
T T2 T3 T4 LQ‘_J Tl T2 T3 T4 [&j T T2 T3 T4 T Ia" T T2 T3 T4 T8 m
a
2 BUTTON STATION - F F S
OR [ol © © [U]
3 POSITION KEYSWITCH — 1= £ petl ] £ gl 2 1= z
WITH _SPRING  RETURN OPEN H OPEN OPEN z OPEN H OPEN =
TO CENTER > 5 7 >
Dl 1 ol TS E2
CLOSE CLOSE CLOSE CLOSE
: CLOSE
OPEN TO
STANDARD 2 OR MORE ACTIVATE TIMER ROLLBACK
Tl T2 T3 T4 Q T T2 T3 T4 g T Q T8 TY §
I BUTTON STATION F ¢ v "
OR [} © o ©
ANY AUXILLIARY —l—- Z —L— z —I— z —l— g
DEVICE S z z E
ALL ALL 82 T
S ST
T Ts
ST STS
Ts
STS
PEN
OPEN ONLY CLOSE ONLY OPEN / CLOSE TIMER TO CLOSE
TI TS T4 g T2 T3 T4 Q T? T8 Tia Q T$ T8 T4 Q
Qe | QOO |l 9990 2| Q0@ ¢
RESIDENTIAL  RADIO =58 < 29 e 0 2 L0
CONTROLS © 3o o g 3 e © @ & o 8 3 U ©
EXTEEE I Ty I I I T I
i igl o Sliiia g1 e 2l fxa =
0— ALL ALL| 1 = [} B2 < w T
oo & 9 B R |33y omli¥gel o
(YR i r o | [ 3 o o | T o o | Ts
| o ! = | - S e
| o o | o )
w 3 | | 3 | ' g | sis)! a |
I R . i e
~Z |
OPEN
OPEN ONLY CLOSE ONLY OPEN / CLOSE TIMER TO CLOSE
NOTE. PLACE JUMPER BETWEEN * REMOVE_ JUMPER « |REMOVE JUMPER
TERMINALS 384 WHEN A u ! W W
STOP BUTTON IS NOT USED. & I > >
5 Te - Tizyf i3 : T2y T3 [od Tog T -
2 ! 2 g
[ ! x [
] z l z B3
BI I ALL T
B2 I ST
8'2 | TS
6| oNe |2 oR moRe sTS
E2
S
T
ST
Ts
STS
SENSING DEVICE TO TIMER DEFEAT
STOP OR REVERSE EXTERNAL INTERLOCK SWITCH







NOTE: * See Chart “A”. Door height will determine PART requirements.

** Door height will determine QUANTITY requirements CHART A
DOOR HT.TO | 77 PART NO. FFF PART NO
86 453840 451868
O 106" 453841 451869
P 126" 453842 451870 o
E| G| G| G| G| G| G| G G 14'6” 453843 451871 P
2 HTmTmmTm T T 166" 453844 451872 E ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ?
a0 0 I ) I I e 186" 453845 451873 Al
ol 4| 2| 2| 1] 4| 2| 2| 1 e ot ies Tl t]zz)z2)e
RIS[ Sl 1[1]13]3]1]1 24°6" 453848 451876 I I e I -
R[3|3/1]1]3[3]1]1
ITEM PT.NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY [
A 450343 GT Gear Reducer 1) 1) 1) 1) 1)1]1]1 ITEM PT.NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
B 454022 LH GT Frame Angle 111/ 11111711111 HH | 230703 | 3/8-16xL" Al Thread 4 4] a]ala]a] a]a
c 454023 RH GT Frame Angle 111 1) 1)1} 1)1 Il Basic Elec. Box with P.C.B. See Detail
D 453125 3/8-16x2-1/2" Hex Hd. Cap Screw 41 4] 4] 4] 4] 4| 4] 4 1] 230906 10-24 x 5/16" Hex Hd Mach. 21 2T 2121212122
E 230503 3/8” Flat Washer 4] 4| 4] 4| 4] 4] 4| 4 Screw
F 452809 Spacer 4| a| 4| a[ 4] a[ 4] 2 KK 230614 | # 10 Split Lock Washer 2 2222 2[2]2
G 230601 3/8” Spllit Lockwasher LL 231102 | 10-24 Square Nut 2 2 2[2[2]2[2]2
H 230301 3/8-16 Hex Nut = MM __| 171A334 | Screw, Type F- #8-32x3/8" 2 2 2[2[2]2[2]2
| 452219 3/4” Keyed Flange Bushing 21 2] 2] 2] 2| 2] 2| 2 NN 451890 65 P. #48 Chain 11 [1]1)1]1]1[1
J 450168 J Disconnect, T Ouput Shaft 1l afa] 2] af1f2]2 00 451850 #48 Master Link 11 f(1f/1)1]1]1]1
K 450421 3/16x3/4” Woodruff Key al al al al al al 4l a PP 232127 Roll Pin 3/16x11x16” 11 ]1j2f1{1f{1]1
L 450519 41B10x3/4” Sprocket ARERREBRRERR 451348 | 1/2 HP, 1 Phase Motor 111
M | 452032 | 5/16-18x1/4" Set Screw 5[5/ 5[ 5[5|5][5]5 QQ | 451351 | 1/2 HP, 3 Phase Motor 111
N 453105 | 3/4” Set Collar a2 af[a]1[1]1 451349 | 1 HP, 1 Phase Motor 101
O | 450420 | 3/16x1-1/4" Square Key 3] 3 3/ 3| 3/ 3[ 3] 3 451352 | 1HP, 3 Phase Motor 111
RR__| 450236 | 3/8", 90’ Cable Clamp T2 [a[afa]ala[1
P 454398 GT Clutch Assembly ARERREBRRERR s 120215 T 3159 Braks Scieoid T T
Q 450572 43B10x 3/4” Sprocket ARERREBRRERR 150219 1 230V Brake Solenoid 1T 111
R__]450505 | 41814 x3/4" Sprocket Y A TT | 232124 | 3/16x1-1/2" Cotter Pin tlafalafafa]a]1
S | 451825 | 41P. #41 Chain A A Y UU__| 451774 | Brake Cable Assembly Tlalafafafa[afa
T 451804 | #41 Masterlink 111/ 1f1p 1111111 VV__ | 453035 | 5/8" Straight Through Bushing T alala[a[ala]q
U 93C100 GT Brake Housing 1( 1 1) 1{1)1{1[1 WwW 450252 Wire Tie 11222222
\ 453122 1/4-20x1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw 3[ 3] 3[3[3]3]3]3 XX 451276 P.C.B. Electrical Box Cover 112122l 1]1
W 230602 1/4” Split Lock Washer 3[ 3] 3] 3[ 3] 3] 3] 3 YY 454040 GT Brake Housing Cover O O I I I I
X 450701 Brake ARERREBRRERR 7z * Track Angle 2 [2 2] 2] 2] 2]2]2
Y 454227 Gearhead Brake Disc Assembly 1)1)171)1)11711]1 AAA | 230702 3/8-16x3/4” Hex Head Cap *x
Z 452085 5/16-18x2” Hex Head 2 2l 2] 2] 2] 2] 2] 2 Screw
AA 452076 5/18-18 Lock Nut 2 2[ 2[ 2[ 2] 2] 2] 2 BBB | 453822 Track Spacer il
BB 450330 Brake Cam 1 o[ 2 2] 21 2] 2] 1 CCC 453406 Trolley Slide Assembly 11 1) 1)1f1]1]1]1
cC 454004 Brake Arm 1| 1| 2| 2 2| 2] 2| 1 DDD 453435 Idler Shaft Assembly 1 1 111(1]1 111
oo | 251620 Brake Spring AR EEE | 453823 | Wall Bracket _ T2 [a[afa]ala[1
EE_ | 453104 | 10-24x5/16x1-3/8" Eye Bolt IRRERRRERER FFF - #41 Roller Chain N S
== 30311 10-22 Hox Nut T2 222 22 GGG | 452030 é/fr-:vsxlm Socket Hd. Set 2| 2| 2] 22222
GG | 454036 | GT Elec. Box Bracket I N B I B NN HHH | 171A334 | Screw, Type F-#8-32x3/8" 6|6|6|/6|/6/6]6]6
i 171A333 | 1/4-20x1/4” Socket Hd. Set 2| 2| 2] 22222
Screw




ELECTRICAL BOX

ASSEMBLY




G |1 1 1 1
T |/ / / / 1 (1 (1 (1|2 |2
2 |2 2 2
E
L H|H|[H|H|H|H]|H|H]|H]H
E|P|P|P|P|(P|P|P]|P]|P]|P
Cc
T |1 |2 2 4 (112 ]2 ]4 ]2 |4
R |1 |3 3 6 (113 ]3]6 |36
| 5 |0 0 0 [5]0]0]0 |00
C|lv |V | V[V ]|V ]|V ]|V ]|V ]|V]V
A
L 1 1 3 3 (1111133313
B|P|P|P|P|P|P|P]|P]|P]|P
O|H[H]|H|[H|H|H|[H|H]|H]|H
X 1A [A]JA|[A|JA|[A[A|A|A]A
S|[s|s|[s|s|[sS|S|S]|S]|S
E |E|E|E]|E|E]|E]|E]|E]|E
ITEM PT.NO. DESCRIPTION UANTITY
A 453020 P.C. Board, Option - Commercial 1 1 1|11 (1f(1]1]1]1]1
B 453021 Contractor, S/D 1 1 1 ({1 [1f1]1]1
C 453336 Switch, Limit - Open, Wired 111
D 453339 Switch Limit - Closed, Wired 1 1 1 {1 f(1f1]1]1]1]1
E 453335 Assembly, Motor Cable 1 1 1|11 (1f(1]1]1]1]1
F 451278 Box, Electrical - P.C.B. 1 1 1 {1 f(1f1]1]1]1]1
G 453115 Standoff 4 4 |44 14141441414
H 452077 Nut Lock 8-32 2 2 |22 |22 |2[2]2]2
| 450587 Nut Limit - Plastic, 1/2x20 2 2 |22 |22 |2|2]2]2
J 452078 Screw, Sheet Metal - Grn. (Gnd) 1 1 1|11 (1f(1]1]1]1]1
K 452033 Screw, Sheet Metal #6x3/8” 2 12
L 450252 Wire Ties 3/32" 3 3 13]3]3]3[3[3]3]3
M 450229 Terminal, Double Male 1/4” 5 5|5|5|5]|5|5[5]5]5
N 452094 Screw, Sheet Metal 12-24x1/2” 2 2 |22 |22 |2[2]2]2
o 230612 Washer, Lock #4 Internal Tooth 8 8 8188|888 ]8]38
P 453332 Assy. Wire 22 GA. Green (Gnd) 1 1 1 {1 f(1f1])]1]1]2]2
Q 452036 Cable Clamp 90°-3/8" 1 1 1 {1 f(1f1]1]1]1]1
R 453393 Timer, Delayed Open 111
S 452073 Nut, Hex 6-32x1/2" 2 12
T 452074 Screw, Rd. Hd. 6-32x1/2" 2 12
U 452096 Washer, lock - Split #6 2 2
V 453376 Assembly, Overload 1.95A, 3 Phase 1
453378 Assy., Overload 4.0/3.2A, 3 Phase 1 1
453380 Assembly, Overload 6.2A, 3 Phase 1
453358 Assembly, Overload 10.0A, 1 Phase 1
453355 Assembly, Overload 5.0A, 1 Phase 1
453359 Assembly, Overload 15.0A, 1 Phase 1
453357 Assembly, Overload 8.0A, 1 Phase 1




G |1 1 1 1
J / / / / 111|112 ]2
2 2 2 2
E
L H|H|[H|H]|H|H|H]|H]|H]H
E|P|P|P|P|[P|P|P]|P]|P]|P
C
T 1 2 2 4 (1121214 ]2 |4
R|[1 |3 3 6 [1 |33 (|6 [3 |6
| 5 |0 0 0O [(5]0]0]0 |0 |0
c|lv|v|iVv [V ]|V ]|V ]|V ]|V ]|V ]V
A
L 1 1 3 3 (1111133 ]3]3
B|P|P|P|P|[P|P|P]|P]|P]|P
O[H|H|[H|H]|H|H|H]|H]|H]H
X 1A [A]JA[A|JA|[A[A[A|A]A
S[{s|s|{s|s|{s|[sS|S]|S]|S
E |E|E|E|E|E]|E]E]E]E
ITEM PT.NO. DESCRIPTION UANTITY
W 452048 Screw Rd. Hd. 8-32x3/8" 2 2 2222|212 ]2]2
X 453207 Assembly, Transformer 110V 1 1
453208 Assembly, Transformer 220V 1 1 111 1
453209 Assembly, Transformer 440 1 1 1
Y 453231 230V IR Relay 1 1
453232 115V IR Relay 1 1
Y4 453247 Spring, IR Relay 1 1 111
AA 453037 Power Terminal Strip Guard 1 1 11111111111 111
BB 230615 Lock Washer #8 External Tooth 1 1 1{1]1]1]1]1 1 {1
LIMIT SWITCH ASSEMBLY
ITEM PT. NO. DESCRIPTION UANTITY
100 171A335 Hex. Hd. Mach. Scr. #4-40x5/8" 4 4 |4 1414141441414
101 450347 Spacer, Limit Switch 4 4 |4 1414141441414
102 171A336 Hex Hd. Mach Scr. #4-40x5/16" 2 2 2222|212 ]2]2
103 171A275 Hed Hd. Mach Scr. #8-32x3/4" 2 2 2222|212 ]2]2
104 177A113 Spring Compression 2 2 2 |2 |2f2]2]2]|]2]2
105 450353 Bracket, L/S Mounting 1 1 1/1]1)]1]1f1]1]1
106 450349 Retaining Ring 1 1 1/1]1)]1]1f1]1]1
107 450350 Bearing, Flange 2 2 2 122222 ]|]2]2
108 450179 Shaft Limit 1 1 1/1]1)]1]1f1]1]1
109 450348 Sprocket, Limit Switch 1 1 1/1]1)]1]1f1]1]1
110 171A338 Scr. Skt. Hd. Set #10-21x1/4 1 1 1/1]1)]1]1f1]1]1
111 450352 Retainer, Travel Nut 1 1 1/1]1)]1]1f1]1]1
112 171A337 Scr. Hex Hd. Mach #8-32x1/2" 4 4 |4 1414141441414
113 452026 Washer, Split Lock #8 4 4 |4 1414141441414
114 452003 Nut, Hex #8-32 4 4 | 41414141414 ]14]4




	OWNERS MANUAL
	Jumper Chart
	Overload and Capacitor Values
	Master Power Circuit Schematic
	Master Wiring Diagram
	Motor Wiring Diagrams
	1 Phase
	3 Phase

	Control Connection Diagram
	Illustrated Parts Breakdown
	Parts Table

	Electrical Box Assembly
	Parts Table



